

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF INCREASED TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE, CHANGE IN DEPRECIATION RATES, AND OTHER TARIFF MODIFICATIONS – ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT REMAND : **BPU Docket No.: WR17090985**
: **OAL Docket No.: PUC 16279-2018S**
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**EXCEPTIONS OF PETITIONER
NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
TO INITIAL DECISION DENYING REQUEST
FOR AN ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT**

BRUCE V. MILLER, ESQ.
SARMILI SAHA, ESQ.
CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
The Legal Center
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Phone: (516) 296-9133
Email: bmiller@cullenllp.com
ssaha@cullenllp.com

CHRISTINE SOARES, ESQ.
NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC.
One Water Street
Camden, New Jersey 08102
Phone: (856) 955-4879
Email: christine.soares@amwater.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III.	SUMMARY OF NJAWC’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE INITIAL DECISION.....	5
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. The Initial Decision’s Findings With Respect to Shorelands Are Contrary to the Substantial Record Evidence	9
	1. The Initial Decision Conspicuously Ignores the Substantial Evidence that New Jersey-American Water’s Acquisition of Shorelands Results in Avoided Capital Projects	9
	2. New Jersey-American Water’s Acquisition of Shorelands Results in Benefits Flowing from Deferred Capital Projects	13
	3. No Party Provided Sufficient Credible Evidence or Testimony to Rebut NJAWC’s Prima Facie Case.....	15
	4. No Party Disputed New Jersey-American Water’s Evidence that the Shorelands Acquisition Resulted in Significant Operational Synergies.....	20
	5. The Initial Decision’s Findings that NJAWC’s Witnesses were not Persuasive and that the Company Failed to Demonstrate Specific Benefits to Customers is Unsupported by the Record Evidence and Rests Almost Entirely on Speculation and Conjecture.	22
	B. The Initial Decision’s Finding that NJAWC Failed to Prove Its Case Is Based Solely on Announcement of a New Evidentiary Standard and Rewriting the <i>Elizabethtown Water</i> and <i>Howell</i> Precedents	27
	1. The Initial Decision Turns Substantial Evidence on Its Head.	27
	2. The New Standard Announced by the Initial Decision is Contrary to <i>Elizabethtown Water</i> and <i>Howell</i>	29
	C. The Acquisition of Haddonfield Provided Tangible Benefits to Customers and the Acquisition Adjustment Should be Allowed in its Entirety	30
	1. The Initial Decision’s Findings with Respect to Haddonfield are Contrary to the Substantial Record Evidence.....	30

2.	The Initial Decision Improperly Found that There Were no Benefits to Legacy Customers in Order to Deny the Acquisition Adjustment	33
D.	The Company Requires the Board’s Guidance on How to Respond to the Commitment Requirement Contained in the Initial Decision	36
E.	Proposed Findings	39
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cell S. Of New Jersey, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. Of Adj. Of W. Windsor Tp.</i> , 172 N.J. 75 (2002).....	12
<i>In re Public Serv. Electric & Gas Co.</i> , 35 N.J. 358 (1961)	28
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Land</i> , 186 N.J. 163 (2006).....	11
<i>MSGW Real Estate Fund, LLC v Mtn. Lakes Borough</i> , 18 N.J. Tax 364 (Tax 1998).....	10, 28
<i>New Jersey Div. of Child Protection and Permanency v. N.M.S.</i> , A-0284-16T3, 2017 WL 6014881 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 5, 2017).....	31
<i>Nextel of New York, Inc. v Zoning Bd. of Adj. of Tp. of Edison</i> , A-4851-04T5, 2006 WL 3093712 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 27, 2006)	28, 32
<u>Administrative Decisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>I/M/O New Jersey-American Water Co., Inc. for Approval of a Municipal Consent Granted by the Borough of Haddonfield</i> , BPU Docket No. WE15010073, 2015 WL 3440897 (N.J.B.P.U. May 19, 2015).....	35
<i>I/M/O New Jersey-American Water Co., Inc. for Approval of Increased Tariff Rates and Charges for Water and Wastewater Service, Change in Depreciation Rates and Other Tariff Modifications</i> , BPU Docket No. WR17090985, 2018 WL 5793218 (N.J.B.P.U. Oct. 29, 2018)	8
<i>I/M/O Petition of Consumers N.J. Water Co.</i> , 1995 WL 592835, BPU Docket No. WR95050211 (N.J.B.P.U. Sept. 20, 1995).....	34
<i>I/M/O Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Co. against Mary E. Rae, et al</i> , 2003 N.J. PUC LEXIS 358, BPU Docket No. EM01110788 (N.J.B.P.U. Sept. 11, 2003).....	11
<i>I/M/O Petition of South Jersey Gas Co. For Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates & Charges</i> , BPU Docket No. 843-184 (N.J.B.P.U. Dec. 30, 1985).....	10
<i>In Re Elizabethtown Water Co.</i> , 62 P.U.R.4th 613, 1984 WL 981081 (N.J.B.P.U. Sept. 24, 1984).....	7
<i>In re New Jersey-American Water Company</i> , 193 P.U.R. 4th 30, 1999 WL 615854 (N.J.B.P.U. 1999)	7

<i>Kubs v. Jersey Central Power & Light Co.</i> , BPU Docket No. EC17121255U, 2018 WL 6812634, (N.J.B.P.U. Dec. 18, 2018).....	31
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 170 P.U.R.4th 334, 1996 WL 428441 (N.J.B.P.U. June 21, 1996).....	11
<i>Re Aqua, New Jersey, Inc.</i> , BPU Docket No. WR05121022, 2007 WL 781342 (N.J.B.P.U. Jan. 17, 2007)	31
<i>Re Stonehill Water Co.</i> , BPU Docket No. 833-196 (N.J.B.P.U. Oct. 29, 1986)	11

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF INCREASED TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE, CHANGE IN DEPRECIATION RATES, AND OTHER TARIFF MODIFICATIONS – ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT REMAND : **BPU Docket No.: WR17090985**
